

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,

*Defendants,*

and

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Intervenor-Defendant.*

Case No. 21-cv-02317-RC

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I.    The Bureau Failed to Adequately Consider and Analyze the Climate Impacts of Lease Sale 257 ..... 2

        A.    The Bureau Relied on Flawed Modeling that Undermined Its Climate Analysis..... 3

        B.    The Bureau’s Argument that the Analysis was Impossible is Incorrect..... 9

            1.    The Bureau was capable of estimating foreign emissions for Lease Sale 257..... 10

            2.    The Bureau’s Addendum is procedurally and substantively flawed..... 15

    II.   The Bureau Violated NEPA by Failing to Supplement Its Lease Sale EISs Before Deciding To Hold Lease Sale 257 ..... 18

        A.    The Bureau Failed to Supplement Its EISs with New Science About the Climate Impacts of Leasing. .... 20

        B.    The Bureau Violated its Duty to Supplement Its EISs with New Information Contradicting Its Previous Conclusions About Risks from Drilling and Development and Harm to Gulf Wildlife. .... 24

            1.    New Information Demonstrates that Production on Leases Sold in Lease Sale 257 Will be Riskier than the Bureau Previously Presumed..... 25

            2.    New Information about Pipeline Safety and Spill Risks Undermines the Bureau’s Analysis of Impacts..... 27

            3.    New Information about the Vulnerability and Range of the Gulf of Mexico Bryde’s Whales Significantly Affects the Bureau’s Consideration of Impacts from Lease Sale 257..... 30

            4.    Other New Information Bears on the Impacts of Lease Sale 257..... 34

    III.  Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Are Ripe for Review ..... 35

- A. The Bureau’s NEPA Obligations are Mature at the Lease Sale Stage.....37
  - 1. The lease sale stage is the last time the Bureau will prepare an EIS.....39
  - 2. The Bureau has limited discretion at later points in the process.....40
  - 3. Gulf leases grant the right to immediately begin ancillary activity.....42
- B. Intervenors Misinterpret the Case Law.....43
- IV. The Court Should Vacate the Bureau’s Action.....48
- CONCLUSION.....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> ,<br>580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....   | 50             |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> ,<br>988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....                           | 50, 53         |
| <i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> ,<br>962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....                                 | 51             |
| <i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 87 (1983).....                     | 8              |
| <i>Cottonwood Env’t L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....                          | 36             |
| * <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> ,<br>982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....                            | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> ,<br>563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                | 37, 43, 44, 51 |
| <i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> ,<br>779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                                   | 13, 37, 44     |
| <i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....   | 21             |
| <i>Diné CARE v. Bernhardt</i> ,<br>923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019).....   | 54             |
| <i>Eagle–Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> ,<br>759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....                                       | 36             |
| <i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Haaland</i> ,<br>858 Fed. App’x 371 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....                               | 39, 45         |
| <i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell</i> ,<br>Case No. 16-cv-2409 (TSC), 2018 WL 4705795 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018)..... | 44, 45         |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. I.C.C.</i> ,<br>587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....  | 52             |

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk*

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> ,<br>232 F.Supp.3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) .....             | 15, 20, 22    |
| <i>*Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> ,<br>222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Friends of the River v. F.E.R.C.</i> ,<br>720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....                              | 12            |
| <i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....                    | 21            |
| <i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> ,<br>844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) .....           | 15            |
| <i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> ,<br>359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                        | 34            |
| <i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> ,<br>456 F.Supp.3d 81 (D.D.C. 2020) .....                       | 9, 37         |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....                       | 36            |
| <i>Makua v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>163 F.Supp.2d 1202 (D. Haw. 2001) .....  | 33, 34        |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....   | 19, 27        |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FTC</i> ,<br>562 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1977) .....   | 38            |
| <i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 604 (2000) ..... | 47            |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....                                    | 53            |
| <i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....      | 12, 24, 35    |
| <i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> ,<br>642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....                                   | 42, 43, 46    |
| <i>N.W. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> ,<br>647 F.Supp.2d 1221 (D. Or. 2009) .....      | 34            |

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....29

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Hodel*,  
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9

*Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman*,  
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....22

*Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. F.E.R.C.*,  
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....20

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite*,  
422 F.Supp.3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....53

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36

*\*Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell*,  
740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*,  
37 F.Supp.3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....37, 44

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n*,  
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....54

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....36

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....15, 24, 50, 51

*Sec’y of the Interior v. California*,  
464 U.S. 312 (1984).....48

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....51

*\*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Sierra Club v. Norton*,  
207 F.Supp.2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002).....34

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*,  
717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....38, 42

*\*Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 Nos. 3:20-cv-00290, 3:20-cv-00308-SLG, 2021 WL 3667986..... *passim*

*Sprint Nextel Corp. v. F.C.C.*,  
 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

*Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....22, 23

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 282 F.Supp.3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....52

*\*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....50, 51, 52, 54

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....36

*Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel*,  
 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) .....47

*United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....48

*Vill. of False Pass v. Clark*,  
 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984) .....38, 42, 47

*W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke*,  
 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....19

*W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke*,  
 441 F.Supp.3d 1042 (D. Idaho 2020) .....52, 54

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....8

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 457 F.Supp.3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020).....54

*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*,  
 368 F.Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....13, 46

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....53

*Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....36

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....48

5 U.S.C. § 706.....48, 53

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....38

43 U.S.C. § 1332.....9, 50

43 U.S.C. § 1334.....41, 42, 45

43 U.S.C. § 1340.....40, 41

43 U.S.C. § 1344.....9

43 U.S.C. § 1346.....38

43 U.S.C. § 1351.....39, 41

**Regulations**

30 C.F.R. § 550.181 .....42

30 C.F.R. § 550.182 .....42

30 C.F.R. § 550.183 .....42

30 C.F.R. § 550.269 .....39

30 C.F.R. § 550.271 .....42

30 C.F.R. § 585.613 .....45

30 C.F.R. § 585.628 .....45

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 .....19, 24

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....35

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 .....40

43 C.F.R. § 46.120 .....19

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....32

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....32
